STATE OF NEWHAMPSHIRE ~~ 'Y‘\M/

DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

172 Pembroke Road Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-2341 www.nheconomy.com

April 26,2016

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic
Development’s Office of International Commerce (Department) to enter into a RETROACTIVE
contract amendment with Firebrand International, LLC (VC #226655), Portsmouth, NH to act as
Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium, in compliance
with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment, by
(a) increasing the contract amount by $4,609 from $48,000 to $52,609; and (b) extending the completion
date from May 31, 2016 to September 30, 2016 upon Governor and Executive Council approval. The
original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on September 16, 2015, Item #51,
and an amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on January 27, 2016, Item #38.
100% Federal Funds

Funding is available as follows:

03-35-35-350510-52700000 FY 2016
OEA Grant B
046-500464 Consultants $4,609

EXPLANATION

This request is to amend the Scope of Work, Contract Price, and Contract Term for the Consortium
Manager contract with Firebrand International, LLC. The request is made as the Department recently
applied for and received a no-cost extension of the Office of Economic Adjustment grant that extends the
end date of the total grant until September 30, 2016. The extension of the grant through September 30,
2016 was recently approved by both the Fiscal Committee and Governor and Executive Council. Due to
the need to get the grant extension approved first, the Department is now requesting a retroactive
extension through September 30, 2016, in order to align the completion date of the contract with
Firebrand International, LLC with the Federal grant end date. Additionally, the Department is requesting
that the contract amount be increased by $4,609 from $48,000 to $52,609 to cover the cost of additional
time and activities that are a vital component of the Consortium Manager’s duties and expectations.

The purpose of this consultancy is to coordinate with the Office of International Commerce by providing
management for, and evaluation of a sustainable consortium for the New Hampshire Aerospace and
Defense Export Sector. The objective is to increase the value of export sales and the number of new to
export companies in the aerospace and defense cluster as well as to increase the number of contractual
arrangements entered into by New Hampshire companies resulting in future export sales.



The Attorney General’s Office has approved this contract amendment as to form, substance and
execution.

Respectfully submitted, Concurred, @

v

Carmen Lorentz
Director Commissioner

Lot iy ne &
effrey J. Ros



Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement

The Department of Resources and Economic Development and Firebrand International, LLC hereby mutually

agree to amend the contract to act as Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export
Consortium (NHADEC), in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the
Office of Economic Adjustment, originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on September 16,
2015, Item #51, with a completion date of December 31, 2015, and amended on December 16, 2015, Item #51,
with a completion date of May 31, 2016, as follows:

1.

5.

Amend Exhibit A, Scope of Work, by authorizing the Consortium Manager to travel, both in-state and
out-of-state, on behalf of the NHADEC to events necessary for the execution of the Manager’s
responsibilities;

Amend Exhibit B, Contract Price, to increase contract total by $4,609 from $48,000 to $52,609.

Amend Exhibit B, Contract Term, by extending the completion date to September 30, 2016 from the
amended completion date of May 31, 2016;

All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as
originally set forth; and

This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

Firebrand International, LLC

Dawn Wivell, CEO Date

Mban 1iliet 3/&//&&///

STATEOF  Niew Haihu
COUNTY OF \Av\«zrw\ ik

On this the M day of _ Nyedh Yoy , before me \4\2%1'\\\.1, \ A‘/ucw; , the undersigned officer,
personally appeared D Wl , known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the

person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained. In witness whereof, I hereunto set me hand and official seal:

/

LEANNE M. LAVOLE, Notary Public
/\N/ A I Dl — My Commission Expires October 3, 2017

Nétary Public *

My Commission Expires:

Department of Resources and Economic Development

ﬂmx@’{ (\u\\\,

Jeffrey J. Rose, Commissioner Date

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

A= r— =I5/l

Attorney Genéral Date



Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement

agroe to amend the oomraot to act as Consortmm Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export
Consortium (NHADEC), in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the
Office of Economic Adjustment, originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on September 16,

2015, Item #51, with a completion date of December 31, 2015, and amended on December 16, 2015, Item #51,

with a completion date of May 31, 2016, as follows: _

1. Amend Exhibit A, Scope of Work, by authorizing the Consortium Manager to travel, both in-state and
out-of-state, on behalf of the NHADEC to events necessary for the execution of the Manager’s
responsibilities;

2. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Price, to increase contract total by $4,609  from $48,000 to §52,609.

3. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Term, by extending the completion date to September 30, 2016 from the
amended completion date of May 31, 2016;

4. . All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as
originally set forth; and

5. This ametpdment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

| Firebrand International, LLC | d 5) It / ,7 ol |
/{]2/( Ay /ﬁ/ ZJ[ Date .r'i: i

awn Wivell, CEO

STATEOF Nus \‘\\\W\M

On this the 11¥ day of . MQ\L , before me \oeaing | avsie_ . the undersigned officer,
personally appeared MM ; known to me or sansfacmnly proven to be the

person whose name is subscﬁbed to the within mstrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the pumoses therein contained. In witness whereof, I hereunto set me hand and official seal: i

ry Public
,{L 4\ e B S 27 (
YV, :

Nomry l’ubhc .
My Commission Expires: o R o {’ L“t /
Department of Resources and Economic Development £ TT Q
e _,__@”{ _Sludw,
Jeffrey J. Rose, Commissioner Date. : '

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

Qo =

Attomey Generul

4 li5/le,

Cl-\pb e F’)a«‘
(SN




State of Nefu Hampshive
Hepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Firebrand International LL.C is a New Hampshire limited liability company
formed on March 18, 2010. I further certify that it is in good standing as far as this office
1s concerned, having ﬁled the annual report(s) and paid the fees required by law; and that

a certificate of cancellation has not been filed.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 31* day of March, A.D. 2016

ey Gk

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




pusiness kntity

Search

By Business Name
By Business ID
By Registered Agent

Annual Report
File Online

. Guidelines
Name Availability
Name Appeal Process

Date: 4/22/2016

Business Name History

rage 1 or 2

il

Filed Documents
(Annual Report History, View Images, etc.)

Corporation Division’

Name
Firebrand International LLC

Name Type
Legal

Limited Liability Company - Domestic - Information

Business {D:
Status:

Entity Creation Date:

State of Business.:
Principal Office Address:

Principal Mailing Address:

Last Annual Report Filed Date:

Last Annual Report Filed:

627830
Good Standing

3/18/2010

NH

31 Sudbury St
Portsmouth NH 03801

PO Box 524
Portsmouth NH 03802

3/28/2016 12:18:03 PM
2016

Registered Agent
Agent Name:
Office Address:

Mailing Address:

Wivell, Dustin

31 Sudbury St
Portsmouth NH 03801

Important Note: The status reflected for each entity on this website only
refers to the status of the entity's filing requirements with this office. It does
not necessarily reflect the disciplinary status of the entity with any state
agency. Requests for disciplinary information should be directed to agencies

with licensing or other regulatory authority over the entity.

Privacy Policy {  Accessibility Policy [

Site Map [ Contact Us

https://www.sos.nh.gov/corporate/soskb/Corp.asp?1067869

4/22/2016



Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority

I, Dawn Wivell , hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager
(Name)
of Firebrand International LLC a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B or limited

(Name of Parmership or LLC)
liability company under RSA 304-C.
I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC.
I further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this
cértiﬁcate as evidence that fhe person listed above cuﬁently occupies the positiion indicated

and that they have full authority to bind the partnership or LLC.

“
DATED: March 21,2016 ATTEST: % Mﬂ/ C £l

(Nar)ze and Title) f

Certificate of Authority #4 (Limited Partnership or LLC with Manager)



L I T D ST DYTIT LS AT NI I Imv Sllr) HEA i X !
P A -, U
_— CERIINMIVAICD I l_lH | JEN I N UM l 8/17/2015

IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY -OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
LOW. THIS-CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

e NT: If the cerificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
t and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
‘ificace holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CER ggxgﬁi_}iary Fredette L
Insurance ) FA’-;CNNCO £xt): (603) 673~ 1201 e e {/ﬁé -No): (601)_6_7.3__4825__ o
/E\[;MDAR'ESS mary@hpmlnsurance _com o

Elm Street  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE o NAIC #

oxd  NH 03055-0009 L _;,Q_SLAER,; Travelers Casualty Insurance : 19046

D INSURER B : e

>rand International LLC INSURER C : - ‘

x 524 INSURERD: - - ——
. INSURERE: . R R S ———

imouth NH 03802 7|;5URERF:

RAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL1581711238 REVISION NUMBER:

IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
'ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
TYPE OF INSURANCE - INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MMIDDIYYYY) | (MMIDDIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
o . : DAMAGE 1O RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea_occutrence) 3 - 300,000
: 680002G578702 o 8/17/2015 | 8/17/2016 | MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 3 1,000,000
i1 AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY [ RO [j LoC ) ' PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
oTHER. . Hired Non Owned Auto s 1,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
Q** " RILE LIABILITY (Ea accident)
JT0 _ BODILY INJURY (Per person) 3
e - JWNED SCHEDULED 8ODILY INJURY (Per accident}| §
T .
AUTOS /N:\gLQSWNED : PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
3
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | AGGREGATE
- 3
DED ] I RETENTION § — . —
{ERS COMPENSATION STATUTE l ER
IMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN . : [ :
"ROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ,:j NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
ER/MEMBER EX £D?
atory in%lH) EXCLUDED = E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYESH § .
e unae! E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

UPTION OF OPERATIONS below

|

N OF OPEPATIONSILOCATIONS/VEHICLCS {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
ons Usual and Typical to Consulting Services. Certificate Holder i1s included as Additional

. on General Liability noted above, per writen agreement and as regards the Insured's operations

erein,

ATE HOLDER : CANCELLATION
leanne. lavoie@fdred.nh.gov

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED N
t THE EXPIRATION DATE .
ate of NH, Department of Resources and ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

'mic Development
Leanne Lavoie
2 Pembroke Road
acord, NH 03301

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mary Fredette/FREDET
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved.

(2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

nn



lton R 3Y
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

172 Pembroke Road  Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-2341 www.nheconomy.com

December 21, 2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic Development’s
Office of International Commerce to enter into a RETROACTIVE contract amendment with Firebrand
International, LLC (VC #226655), Portsmouth, NH in the amount of $48,000 to act as Consortium Manager
for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium, in compliance with a grant awarded by
the US Department of Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment, by extending the completion
date to May 31, 2016 from the original completion date of December 31, 2015. No additional funding is
involved in this time extension. The original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council
on September 16, 2015, Item #51. 100% Federal Funds

EXPLANATION

This request is to amend the end date only for the Consortium Manager contract with Firebrand International,
LLC. The request is retroactive as the Department originally requested an end date of December 31, 2015
for this contract to coincide with the grant funding that was approved through December 31, 2015 to comply
with the Continuing Resolution (Chapter 158, Laws of 2015). An extension of the grant through May 31,
2016 was recently approved by both the Governor and Executive Council (Item #51, December 16, 2015)
and Fiscal Committee (FIS #15-253, December 18, 2015). Due to the need to get the grant extension
approved first, the Department is now requesting a no-cost retroactive extension for this contract through
May 31, 2016 in order to align with the Federal grant end date.

The purpose of this consultancy is to coordinate with the Office of International Commerce by providing
management for, and evaluation of a sustainable consortium for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense
Export Sector. The objective is to increase the value of export sales and the number of new to export
companies in the aerospace and defense cluster as well as to increase the number of contractual arrangements

entered into by New Hampshire companies resulting in future export sales.

The Attorney General’s Office has approved this contract amendment as to form, substance and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

/;"//1/44 5

Jeffrey J. Rose
Commissioner

il;’)‘w

DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement

The Department of Resources and Economic Development and Firebrand International, LLL.C hereby mutually
- ree to amend the contract to act as Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export
consortium, in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the Office of
Economic Adjustment, originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on September 16, 2015, Item

#51, with a completion date of December 31, 2015, as follows:

May 31, 2016 (per email approval
1. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Term, by cxtending the completion date to Fume-365-26+6 from the original
completion date of December 31, 2015;

All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as

]

originally set forth; and

This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.

O8]

IN WITNESS WHERLEOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

Firebrand International, LLC

%ﬂw M tl Qespte » D0, 205~

Dawn Wivell, CEO Date

"TATE OF NIwrewmpin ik
~OUNTY OF {hpfo me pas

. > 3 \ 4 - \ Y [N . ~C A -
On this the )L™ day of l) th e, , 161y , before me eanpe i \sves , the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Dot bavedd . known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the

person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therein contained. In witness whereof, I hereunto set me hand and official seal:

) .
%/\ l‘flﬂ Ol‘uuw e

Notary Public |

Commission Expires: LEANNE M. LAVOIE, Notary Public
My ssion Expires My Commission Expires October 3, 2017

Department of Resources and Economic Development

mv\/}\ Q“b \\L\ \L\“S

{

Ly L v S
Jeffrey J. Rgge, Commissioner Date
Approved as to form, substance and execution:
-« N \' _ = ; /, o
/ ) 7 ! N 7 // i
e R VAP — - /
) Date

Attorney Géneral



- Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement

The Deparment_ ol Resources and Leanomic Development and Firebrand Intemational, LLC hereby mutually
agree to amend the contract to act as Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export
Consortium, in compliance with 8 grant awarded by the US Depertment of Defense through the Office of
Economic Adjustment, originally approved by the Govemor and Executive Counc}l T Scpy‘bcr 16, 2(@ 5, ltcrz
/6[(b

#51, with a completion date of December 31, 2015, as follows: ﬁ’v L{ IU 8 w
May 31, 2016 (per email approval)

1.- Amend Exhibit B, Contracl Term, by extending the completion date to Jume-38-2646 from the original
completion datc of December 31, 2015;

2. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as
ariginally set forth; and

3. This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

Fircbrand International, LLC \ -\\ \

J\\\\I y —
+ Ut DB, 80rS

Date

STATE OF Ncwhawpsy i
COQUNTY OF Mhiplini b

On this the 40™ day of _ Lis ™ . Aty . before me \xfm{ng M. Lavue . the undersigned officer,

personally appeared | s b Gl ... known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the
person whosc name is subscribed to the thhm instrument and acknowlodgcd that he/she executed the same for
the purposes therein contzined. In witness whereof, T hercunto set me hand and official seal:

/ it "
"Ié‘:,\, z‘!]A ,/,;'_vai.:».,_'_~ -

Noi uy Public i

M mmission Expi . LEANN'E M LAVOIE, Notary Public
y Commission Expires My Commission Expires October 9, 2017

Department of Resources and Economic Development

\'Qk \QQ‘QJ _ \\/\\A/,\‘S

N
Jeffrey I Rose. Cammissioner Date

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

R ‘/\ S - o ‘ -

Attorney General Date



State of Neto Hampshive
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Firebrand Intemational LLC is a New Hampshire limited liability company
filed on March 18, 2010. I further certify that it is in good standing as far as this office is

concemed, having paid the fees required by law; and that a certificate of cancellation has

not been filed.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 28" day of August, A.D. 2015

[ Z2l N

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State



Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority

I, Dawn Wivel] , hereby certify that [ am a Partner, Member or Manager
(Name)

of Firebrand Intemational LLC. a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B or limited
(Name of Partnership or LLC) :

liability company under RSA 304-C.
I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC.

I further certify that it is understood that the Siate of New Hampshire will rely on this
certificate as evidence that the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated

and that they have full authority to bind the partnership or LLC.

Ceo

MATED: Qctober 20. 2015 ATTEST:

(Nasme uand Title)

-ertificate of Authority #4 (Limited Partnership or LLC with Manager)



jO-"ZD ATV TIT I/ AT Il I £ SU AIK‘IC { AR SR
e CERTIFICATE OF LIA i |  8/17/2015

4IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
Sl OW. THIS -CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
ZPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

pc NT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

et and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
rtificaie holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).
ueer Name,. Mary Fredette
Insurance ~ THONE  (603)673-1201 |8 omeriaeas
ibMD/?aIEss mary@hpmlnsurap_cg___‘com } e
Elm Street - INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE __..NAICY
ford ~ NH 03055-0009 N __‘@;RERA Travelers Casualty Insurance 13046
‘€0 INSURER B :
:brand International LLC INSURER C :
3ox 524 INSURER D : o imee —
: INSURERE: oo e e
:smouth NH 03802 INSURER F :

ERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL1581711238 REVISION NUMBER:

SIS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
ICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
TIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
‘LUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLJSUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
TYPE OF INSURANCE . INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | {MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS |
{ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE S 1,000,000
B ' ' ‘ DAMAGE 7O RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 3$ 300,000
6800026578702 - 8/17/2015 8/17/2016 _MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
j PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 3$ 1,000,000
_E_N (L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE S 2,000,000
POLICY [ JCCT [j LOC ' PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
- ired Non Owned Auto $
OTHER: Hired Non Own 1,000,000
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
JTO**~S|LE UABILITY (Ea accident)
- BODILY INJURY (Per person $
JTO (Per person)
. . JWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
AUTOS bt : ' FROPERTY DAMAGE
NON-OWNED P ident) 3
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS er acci
1
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 3 N
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
1 s
DED l { RETENTION § SR . o
RKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE | Zr
3 EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN . -
‘ PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D NiA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
ndatory in NH) - E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § -
's, describe under _
;CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

‘ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addmonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
tions Usual and Typical to Consulting Services. Certificate Holder is included as Additiocnal

2d on Geperal Liability noted above, per writen agreement and as regards the Insured's operaticns

herein,
ICATE HOLDER : CANCELLATION
leanne.lavoie@dred.nh.gov
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
N THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
itate (-)f NH, Department of Resources and ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
‘mic Development
‘- Leanne Lavoie
72 Pembroke Road AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
‘'oncord, NB 03301 i -
Mary Fredette/FREDET C/" \ T e
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlghts reserved.
25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

RRF-Takh]



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

172 Pembroke Road  Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Phone: 603-271-2341 www.nheconomy.com

August 31, 2015

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic Development’s
Office of International Commerce to enter into a contract with Firebrand International, LLC (VC #226655),
Portsmouth, NH in the amount of $48,000 to act as Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace
and Defense Export Consortium, in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense
through the Office of Economic Adjustment upon Governor and Executive Council approval through

December 31, 2015. 100% Federal Funds

Funding is available as follows:

FY 2016
03-35-35-350510-52700000
OEA Grant A
$48,000

046-500464 Consultants

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this consultancy will be to coordinate with the Office of International Commerce by
providing management for, and evaluation of a sustainable consortium for the New Hampshire Aerospace
and Defense Export Sector. The objective is to increase the value of export sales and the number of new to
export companies in the aerospace and defense cluster as well as to increase the number of contractual
arrangements entered into by New Hampshire companies resulting in future export sales.

On June 23, 2015, a Request for Proposals for “4 Consultant to Act as the Consortium Manager for the New
Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Sector Consortium” was advertised on the Department of Administrative
Services” website. Three (3) companies submitted proposals by the closing date of July 21, 2015. Firebrand
International, LLC was subsequently recommended based on the scoring provided by a review panel. A
summary of the scoring and list of panel members is attached for your review.

The Attorney General’s Office has approved this contract agreement as to form, substance and execution. S

o
!
1y

Respectfully submitted, Concurred,

i,

Cb/;? (~_ AN B

Carmen Lorentz J effreva.T Rbse
Director Commissioner

ACTRN

DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



Proposal Evaluation {for New Hampshire Acrospace and Defense Export

Consortium Manager

The Division of Economic Development —Office of International Commerce (OIC)
1ssued a Request for Proposal on June 23, 2015 for a consultant to act as the Consortium
Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium
(NHADEC). This sector is noted as one with high growth potential and opportunities for
companies at variousyarts of the supply chain.

Responses to the RFP were submitted to OIC on July 21, 2015. Three companies

submitted proposals:

* Mainspire Marketing of Manchester NH

¢ Pragmatic Consulting, Inc of Portsmouth, NH
e Firebrand International LLC of Portsmouth, NI

Selection Committee

-

Members Companies
Mainspire I\’ragma'llc Firebrand
. Consulting, .
Marketing Ine International, LLC
Tina Ka'SIm, Office of 77 43 31
International Commerce
Chris Way, Division of
Economic Development 6] >0 88
Chris Pegge, NHADEC
DoY) 95
Board Member >0 7>
Lenggul Brahim, NHADEC 58 76 92
Chair
Total Average Score | 61.5 62.25 89

Criteria for scoring:

1. Experience and qualifications

:bL)J[\)

Costs of services

The proposed cost of services by Mainspire Marketing:

Overall strategy and methodology
. Prior work Past performance

Maximum points:
Maximum points:
Maximum points:
Maximum points:

Total points: 100

expenses noted in proposal but not included in final price)
The proposed cost of services by Pragmatic Consulting: $46,800 (some additional

expenses noted in proposal not included in final price)
The proposed cost of services by Firebrand International: $48,000 (noted as total budget)

30
30
20
20

$48.000 (some additional

The review panel’s recommendation is to award this contract to Firebrand International,
LLC based on the scores for the abovementioned criteria.



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 1/26/15)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly 1dentified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as lollows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1.  IDENTIFICATION.

1.1 State Agency Name
Department of Resources and Economic Development

1.2 State Agency Address
172 Pembroke Road Concord NH 03302

.4 Contractor Address

[.3 Contractor Name
PO Box 524 Portsmouth NH 03802

Firebrand International, LLL.C

1.5 Contractor Phone 1.6 Account Number 1.7 Completion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
i Number
603-836-4207 10-03500-52700000-046 December 31, 2015 $48,000

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number

1.9 ContractingVOfﬁcer for State Agency
603-271-8444

Tina Kasim, OIC Program Director

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

1.11 Contractor Signature
i Dawn Wivell, CEO

0 A I /
/\/,f[ lert— [/ =4 (& LA
Acknowledgement: State of fews Hapshees, County of Fo ckir kain

On A«juﬂ”% Zo(s™ | before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily
proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity

indicated sn block 1.12.
1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

Wk . I@;&g«/\k Charles A. Richard

[Seal] Notary Public
1.13.2 Name and Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace New h!an}pshre
My Commission Expires

March 13, 2020

1.14 State Agency Signature 1.15 Name and Title of Statc Agency Signatory

&@\Fx\ : Date; OE/&-/‘CP “\&C‘ﬁ{’*“. 5 ‘\"»‘5:3“1; Cb‘n(\‘wl‘v"‘mf

1.16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel (if applicable)

\ -
By: fiiy Director, On:

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

1.18 Approval by the Governor and Exccutive Council (if applicable)

By: On:

Page 1 of 4




2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO
BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency identified in block 1.1 (“State™), engages
¢~ actor identified in block 1.3 (“Contractor™) to perform,

: ¢ Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
botn, identitied and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which 1s incorporated herein by reference
(“Services™).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties
hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block
1.14 (“Effective Date™).

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior (o the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

¢ INDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

N .ithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
tunds. Inthe event of a reduction or termination of
appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such funds become avaifable, if ever, and shail
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that
Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENTY.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.

5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
:xpenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
oserformance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
sompensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State

s+ have no hiability to the Contractor other than the contract

o

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liguidated amounts required or permitted by N H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hercunder, exceed the Price Limitation set {orth in block

1.8

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services (o ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor
shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.

6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monics of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 (“Equal
Employment Opportunity”), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelincs
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor’s books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
qualified to perform the Scrvices, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State
employec or official, who is materially involved in the
procurement, administration or performance of this

Page 2 of 4 ;o j
- Contractor Initials //U -
Date_ /X 05~/ Y



Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this
Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or

F ccessor, shall be the State’s representative. In the event

. dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,

the Contracting Officer’s decision shall be final for the State.

8 EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder
(“Event of Defaull”):

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

3.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
may (ake any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and requiring it (o be remedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two
(2} days after giving the Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the

] " from the date of such notice until such time as the State
¢o. .mines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default
shall never be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe 1o
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/
PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, al! studies, reports,
tiles, formulace, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, computer
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and docuiments,
all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agrecment for any reason.

9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N H. RSA

¢t T 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data

a 28 prior written approval of the State.

Page 3 of 4

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting
Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of
termination, a report (“Termination Report”) describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and incfuding the date of termination. The form, subject
matler, content, and number of copies of the Termination
Report shall be 1dentical to those of any Fina! Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A

11. CONTRACTOR’S RELATION TO THE STATE. In
the performance of this Agreement the Contractor 1s in all
respects an independent contractor, and 1s neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority 10
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers’ compensation
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.
The Contractor shall not assign, or-otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement withqut' the prior written notice and
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a walver of the
sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.
14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and

maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $1,000,000per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate ; and

14 12 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.
14.2 The policies described 1n subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New

Hampshire.




14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block.1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s)
of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
" fractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer

fied in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of
msurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of
msurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, na less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION.

I5.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements of N.I. RSA chapter 281-A
(“Workers’ Compensation”).

15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Workers” Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall
furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, proof of Workers” Compensation in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
apolicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
' yorated herein by reference. The State shall not be

1. _nsible for payment of any Workers’ Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers’
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the
Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIYER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
tailure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed
by the parties hereto and only after approval of such

a 1dment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and

L :ive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no

Page 4 of 4

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
State faw, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and 1s binding upon and
mnures o the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
1s the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual
mtent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or

in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be

construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set

forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by

reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will remain in {ull force and

effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

jn

|
Contractor Initials k/U(/{// o

Date 4.




oy 13
s

uCI)ﬁii icnt of Resources and Econoniic
Division of Economic Development

Office of International Commerce
Consortium Manager

evelopinen

EXHIBIT A

Scope of Work

The role of the Consortium Manager is to coordinate, manage, and evaluate the New Hampshire

Aerospace Defense (NHADEC), and implement programs associated with the consortium, in
accordance with state and federal programs, within the Office of International Commerce (OIC).

The Consortium Manager Consultant responsibilities shall be::

Coordinate and collaborate with the OIC team and the NHADEC Board of Directors in the
management, direction, and implementation of NHADEC and its programs.

Plan for and assist in the facilitation of regular membership and board meetings and consortium-
related updates (newsletter/email) for consortium members.

Attend both regular membership and board meetings

Serve on the NHADEC Board of Directors as an ex-officio member.

Collaborate in the development and implementation of the short- and long-term p]ans strategies,
and programs aimed at the continued sustainability and growth of the consortium and its -
members.

Actively participate in the development and implementation of outreach activities and awareness
building efforts of the consortium to increase branding of consortium and export capacity of its

members.
Lead program development and implementation of sector’s ongoing mission to connect with

regional and international partners.
Coordinate and mature linkages and partnerships with regional and international aerospace and

defense clusters.
Contribute to the development of a training and best practices information sharing program for

NH’s aerospace and defense sectors and assist in its implementation.
Research, identify, and showcase industry best-practices, industry prospects and market trends,

and trade events for consortium members.

-Assist OIC in development-and implementation of programs established through OEA grant

funding.
Assist in the counsel of consortium members.
Assist with administrative support to ensure adherence to schedule, manage interdependencies,

and provide recommendations to the OIC and NHADEC Board of Directors.
Prepare reports, as determined by the OIC and NHADEC to document work achieved towards

the execution and délivery of tasks.
Provide personnel, as necessary, who have the necessary skills and expertise to accomplish their

assigned functions and ensure performance is maintained at an acceptable level.

The Consortium Manager Consultant project deliverables shall be:

I.

2.
3.
4

Initial briefing meeting with OIC Program Director outlining action plan for the project.
Weekly reports/updates provided to OIC Program Director to note project status.
Updates to company profiles provided to OIC for input into CRM system.

Increase in NHADEC membership through recruitment of companies for consortium
participation.

Coordination of (i.c., agenda development, togistical planning,
NHADEC gencral member and board meetings.
Recommendations for, and implementation of, short- and long-term strategies and plans for

consortium sustainability and growth.

etc.) and attendance at



7
8.
9

—~ s - - . . . - i ) : L N M AT v @
Collaboration with contracted marketing agency in marketing strategy and branding efforis.
Engagement in awareness building cfforts for the consortium.

Building and maitenance of partnerships with New Hampshire acrospace and defense industry

clusters (e.g., composites, maritime, antennae, cic.).
Building and maintenance of partnerships with national and international aerospace and defense

industry-related organizations and businesses

. Development and implementation of, and analysis and recommendations on, a survey and its

associated results aimed at assessing consortium members’ market research nceds.

- Development of programming, coordination of logistics, recruitment of companies, and

development of follow-up plan, as appropriate, for NHADEC Annual Summit and International

Aerospace and Defense Summit.
Implementation of a best practices information sharing and training program for consortium

members, in coordination with OIC training program and other OCA grant partners.

- Consultation to consortium members in strategies to diversify products and markets.

A final report that details and analyzes the findings of the project and any recommendations,

includmg;: '
a. Contact details and listing of opportunities of partnerships with regional, national and
mternational clusters.

b. Narrative of reccommended short- and long-term strategies and next steps to

continue the sustainment of the Consortium Manager position and the consortium, as

a whole.
c. Final recommendations

EXHIBIT B

Contract Price

Total contract shall not to exceed: | $48,000

Method of Payment

Payments shall be made within 30 days after receipt of progress based reports and invoices by the Office

of International Commerce, Program Director.

Term

This contract shall commence upon approval of the Governor and Executive Council with a completion
date of December 31, 2015.

EXHIBIT C

There are no special or additional provisions to this contract.



State of Nefo Hampshire
Hepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Firebrand Intermational LLC is a New Hampshire limited liability company
filed on March 18, 2010. I further certify that it is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned, having paid the fees required by law; and that a certificate of cancellation has

not been filed.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 28" day of August, A.D. 2015

=2 N

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority

I, Dawn Wivell, hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager of

Firebrand International LL.C a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B or limited

liability company under RSA 304-C.
I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC.
I further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this

certificate as evidence that the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated

and that they have full authority to bind the partnership or LLC. . ,
i ,--j ‘l . - /I
' /{’ / k /C /

%2’64 N // 64{ Z/g

ATTEST: Dawn Wivell, CEO

DATED: August 28. 2015

Certificate of Authority #4 (Limited Partnership or LLC with Manager)



Acknowledgement in a Representative capacity:

For an acknowledgement in a representative capacity:

State of%/ Aé”"‘ﬂ?&:p
County of /E‘)Oéf”‘;/ G

This mstrument was acknowledged before me on 8//‘982 ﬂjfdate) by

Name(s) of person(s) :DCUA)V\ U)fva((
As Pﬂ(““’l Membe, oc /ﬂa/mqe/ (type of authority) of
E"?Jﬂﬂm d W‘/‘( - (name of party on behalf of whom mstrument

%was executed)/&Q/\/

(Signature of notarial officer)

(Seal, if any) Charles A. Richard
Notary Public
New Hampshire
. Commission EXpires
Title (and rank) My N(;arch 13,2020

[My commission expires:



) ®

l DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

ORI NAITINTICTEN AT TIADI 1TV IMCIIDAMALD
o CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCLC | e/17/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIRICATE DOES NOT AFFRISBATVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
RETT=SENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

N ANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the ...ms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate hoider in lieu of such endorsement(s).
ODUCER S CT Mary Fredette
- : PHONE R

M Insurance  (AIC. No. Ext): (6043) 673~ 1201 (AIC. No):_ (603)673 4825
IE\—DMDARléss mary@hpmlnsurance com e

313 Elm Street INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

;lford ,_NH 03055~ 0»009 INSURER A:Travelers Casualty Insurance 19046

URED INSURERB :

.rebrand International LLC INSURER C : I

' Box 524 INSURER D : —
INSURERE: —

rtsmouth NH 03802 INSURERF :

WERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL1581711238 REVISION NUMBER:

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

] ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
r TYPE OF INSURANCE : INSD | WVD. POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ) ) EACH OCCURRENCE S 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 300,000
6800026578702 - 8/17/2015 | 8/17/2016 | MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
POLICY D & | oc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: Hired Non Owned Auto s 1,000,000
© OBILE LIABILITY e e
N Y AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
:bLT 8¥VNED M SC.I;{EDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
Al
N%NOSWNED : PROPERTY DAMAGE 3
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
3
| UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB - ' CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED I ’ RETENTION§ T $
WORKERS COMPENSATION STA | ] R
STATUTE ER
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY . YIN . . -
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE £.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory in NH) - E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYESR §
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITJ $

RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
rations Usual and Typical to Consulting Services. Certificate Holder is included as Additional

ured on General Liability noted above, per writen agreement and as regards the Insured's operations

ed herein.

TIFICATE HOLDER : CANCELLATION
leanne.lavoie@dred.nh.gov

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
F, NOTICE WiLl BE DELIVERED IN

Strate THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,

of NE, Department of Resources and ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

~-nomic Development

UNC: Leanne Lavoie
172 Pembroke Road
Concord, NH 03301

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mary Fredette/FREDET
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlghts reserved.

D 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

’5 ontaan




